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Group : ( according to Tanaka )

C. aurantifolia / CHR./SWING. Lime
Moquito variegata Dieter Hach, Germany  New Zealand
C. aurantium L. Bigarade tree
Abers narrowleaf (Granitos) Dieter Hach Berlin 04/2003 Germany
Bizzaria
Bizzaria Toscana 05/2004
Bouquet de Fleurs M. Vujina - Kastel Croatia
Bouquetier de Nice a fleurs doubles Menton 2000
Castello mutazione Toscana 
Consolei Germany
Corniculata Oscar Tintori Pescia 07/2003
Corniculata Varieg.
Fasciata Toscana 09/1999
Foetifera Germany
Horridus Basel 09/2003 Switzerland
Listata Germany
Variegata J.Matejka 05/2003 A.Bertolami
Virgatum
C.bergamia RISSO

Pamparino Gian Pietro
Giardinia Scalea Calabria 07/2005

C.canaliculata HORT.ex Y.TAN. Bigarade tree
Canaliculata Dieter Hach Berlin 2002 Germany
Citrus celebica  Koord. 
Celebes papeda J.Ryšavý, from Çukurova University Adana, Turkey
C. clementina HORT. ex TAN. Mandarin
Bekria R.Skoudlin Spain 2003
Caffin SRA 385 San Giuliano 1997 France - Corsica
Comune ISA VCR J.Matejka 2007
Comune SRA 63
Comune SRA 89 A.Bertolami
Corsica 1 SRA 367 San Giuliano 1997 France - Corsica
Corsica 2 J.Matejka 05/2004
Fedele J.Matejka 2007
Loretina Bernhard Voss Germany
Marisol, clone Iniasel 93 - 1 Viveros Vivercid Benicarlo 1993 Spain
Marisol, clone Iniasel 93 - 1 gardencentrum Denia 1995 Spain
Rubino A.Bertolami Calabria 2002
Spinoso A.Bertolami Calabria 2002
C. daoxianensis S.W. He et G.F.Liu
Daoxianensis 10/2003 Valencia Spain
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http://www.citrus-collection.cz/
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http://www.citruscollectionbroza.wz.cz/
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C. deliciosa TAN. Mandarin
Avana Croatia
Avana Apireno
Blida Pepinieres Fourny Lucciana 1997 France - Corsica
Chios E.Protopapadakis Chania, Crete Greece
C.glaberinna HORT. ex TAN.
Kinukawa - mikan ITSZ  Prague
C.grandis OSBECK Shaddock
Chandler(Siamese pinkxSiam.sweet) Ing.Klock-Hamburg Israel
Pink Menton 2000
C.hassaku ex. TAN
Hassaku-mikan I.Hažmuková
C.ichagensis SWING. Papeda
Ichang papeda Kiev Ukraine
C.junos SIEB: ex TAN. Junos
Variegata - Panaschierte Yuzu Bernhard Voss Germany
Yuzu Batumi Georgia - Adz.
C.kinokuni HORT. ex TAN. Mandarin
Kisumikan I.Hažmuková ITSZ  Prague
C.keraji HORT. Ex TAN. Mandarin
Keraji Bernhard Voss Germany
C.limetta RISSO Lemon
Sweet Bernhard Voss Germany
Patriarca Hortus Hesperidis Sicily 2001
C.limettioides TAN. Lime
Palestine     ( Indian Sweet ) Bernhard Voss Germany
C.limon /L./BURM.f. Lemon
Arancino  Naples
Canaliculata 
Lisbon Dima  08/2008, Minsk Belorussia
Cerza Giovanni Baglione Calabria 2001
Sladky-Sweet  ( Dorshapo ? ) Yugoslavia
Doux de Mediteranee Edouard Mazzola Menton 2002
Eureka P.Chlubna
Feminello ITSZ  Prague
Genoa
from Giusti Alfro (C.limonimedica ?) Giusti Alfro Pescia 1999
Limoncella hybrid I.Hažmuková 2006

Devinska Nova Ves Slovakia
Novogruzinskij Gagra Georgia - Abchaz.
Novozelandsky Dima  08/2008, Minsk Belorussia
Pera ( C.peretta ? ) Oscar Tintori Pescia 2001
Santa Catarina Sicily
Siera Leone K.Urban
Sulun (C.limonia ?) K.Urban Gulripsi Georgia - Abchaz.
Sungold D.Hach
Upeneka Ukraine

Dima  08/2008, Minsk Belorussia
Vaniglia Oscar Tintori Pescia 1999
C.limonia OSBECK Lemon
Cantonese lemon (Kanton lemon) Kiev Ukraine
Rangpur lime ITSZ  Prague
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Maxima Palermo Italy

C.volkameriana-seedling Spain
C. volkameriana panache - white Pepinieres Jean Rey La Londe 1998
C. volkameriana panache - yelow Pepinieres Jean Rey La Londe 1998
C.limonimedica LUSH.
Bajoura Gulripsi Georgia - Abchaz.
Deforme ( hybrid ?) R.Skoudlin 08/2004 O.Tintori
Everbearing (C.medica ?)
Isole di Brissago   (Bajoura) Otto Eisenhut San Nazzaro 2000 Switzerland
Limonovij citron Gagra Georgia - Abchaz.
Maxima - limone cedrato Gigante Oscar Tintori Pescia 2001
Melarosa ( hybrid ?) L.Noaro
Nine Pounder ( hybrid ?) D.Hach 05/2005 Berlin Germany
San Domenico Toscana 05/2004
C.lumia RISSO - POIT. Lemon
Poire du commandeur Menton 2000
Drysicky cedrat Yugoslavia
C.macrophylla WESTER
Alemow Otto Eisenhut San Nazzaro 2000 Switzerland
Variegata D.Hach Germany
C. madurensis LOUR. Mandarin
Calamondin
Calamondin panache PIK Neretva Opuzen 1990 Croatia
Variegata ( less expressive ) A.Schmidt Basel 2003 Switzerland
C.medica L.
Aurantiata    (Cedro della Cina)
Bicolor Oscar Tintori
Cidro Digitato ( Budda) Spain
Cedruna Hvar Croatia
Leia (smooth) Crete Greece

Oscar Tintori Pescia 2001
Rhobs el Arsa (Citrus sp. ?)
Rosso Oscar Tintori Pescia 2001
Variegata Dieter Hach Berlin 2002 Germany
C.meyeri Y.TAN. Lemon
Improved Meyer PIK Neretva Opuzen 1994 Croatia
C.myrtifolia RAF Bigarade tree
Chinois Pepinieres Garcin J. C. Pujaut 1998
Chinois grandes feuilles(macrophylla)Benedicte et Michel Baches Menton 2000
Variegata D.Hach 10/2003 Berlin Germany
C.natsudaidai HAY Affinity bigarade tree
Natsumikan Batumi Georgia - Adz.
Kawano natsumikan Opuzen 1988 Croatia
C.nobilis LOUR. Mandarin
King of Siam - seedling Singapore
C.obovidea Hort. ex Takahashi                      Affinity bigarade tree
Kinkoji Marumera B.Voss Germany
C.paradisi MACF.
Duncan F.M.Zorin Sotchi Russia
Duncan seedling-Variegata(small) F.M.Zorin Sotchi Russia
Foster Batumi Georgia - Adz.
Gulripskij J.Fiala (SK) M.Vujina Croatia



France

Italy
Palermo Italy

Bergamot 1
2000

1
Velky Osek

4

2000
1

53

France
Italy

Dolce 
Italy

Korfu 1999

Italy

Jaffa

Palermo 82 Italy
France

Italy
Italy

No.1 -  Ghana Ghana

France

03 03

Italy

Marsh Seedless J.Rysavy ITSZ  Prague
Red Blaush
Royal Menton 2000
Shambar Opuzen Croatia
Teracini  Naples
Todari
Grusevidnyj (hybrid, orangelo ?) Sotchi Russia
C.pennivesiculata TAN.
Moi   (Gajanimma) Bernhard Voss Germany
C.pyriformis HASSK. Lemon
Ponderosa Poland
C.reticulata BLANCO Mandarin
Honikan M.Bycek 2008
Changsha Bernhard Voss Germany
Nagpur suntara ITSZ Prague
Sunburst Bernhard Voss Germany
C.rokugatsu HORT. ex Y.TAN. Bigarade tree
Zadaidai orangery Namest nO.  Czech Republic
C.sinensis /L./ Orange
Abchazkij mestnyj Sotchi Russia
Abu sorri Abukír-Kafr el Davar - Egypt
Buckeye Menton 1998
Calabria
Calmon Turkey
Crveno Opuzen Croatia

Otto Eisenhut San Nazzaro 2000 Switzerland
Dolce Sanguinello Carlo Milone Calabria 04/2004
Dolce Vainiglia Greece
Dream E.Protopapadakis 03/2008 Crete Greece
Fukumoto
Hamlin Batumi Georgia - Adz.

Jaffa x W. navel Algiers Algeria
Jappa
Maltaise Sanguine Menton 2000
Merlin gardencentrum Katerini 1997 Greece
Morita PIK Neretva Opuzen 1990 Croatia
Moro Nucelare 58-8D-1 Vivai Messina Sicily
Mutabile variegata
Navel gardencentrum Denia 1995 Spain
Navelate Viveros Valsol Spain
Navelina, clone Iniasel 7 - 5 Viveros Vivercid Benicarlo 1993 Spain
Newhal, clone Iniasel 55 - 1 gardencentrum Denia 1995 Spain
No name private garden Gradac 1990 Croatia
No name - from Prague Castle Prague Castle Czech Republic

Prof.Pospisil
No.27415 -nucel.seedling Batumi Georgia - Adz.
Omishima PIK N.Opuzen Croatia
Orange Panache Carnoles Menton
Ordo Sotchi Russia
Ovale Calabrese J.Rysavy
Panaschierte Blutoorange(variegata) Bernhard Voss Germany
Prostejovsky Prostejov - CZ
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Sanguinello Sicily
Polokrvavy - Sanguinello
Sikeri E.Protopapadakis 03/2008 Crete Greece
Skags Bonanza M. Vujina - Kastel Croatia
Sucrena R.Skoudlin Spain
Tarocco Stanica za juzne kulture Dubrovnik 1996 Croatia
Tarroco Tapi A.Bertolami Calabria 2002
Tarocco x Hamlin ( seedling ? )
Tarocco Nucelare Vivai Messina Sicily 2001
Thompson Pepinieres Jean Rey La Londe 1998
Trovita Edouard Mazzola Menton 2000
Turkish sweet K.Urban 09/2005 Gagra Georgia - Abchaz.
Valencia Variegata Z.Cernoch 06/2005
Vaniglia Biondo ( Maltese ) A.Bertolami Calabrie 2002
Variegato Calabria 2004
Washington navel Sotchi Russia
Washington sanguine Croatia
Washington tenkoslupky klon Batumi Georgia - Abchaz.
Yoshida navel Cibaca 1988 Croatia
C.sudachi HORT. ex SHIRAI Junos
Sudachi Otto Eisenhut San Nazzaro 2000 Switzerland
C.sulcata HORT. Ex TAKAHASHI Affinity bigarade tree
Sanbokan ITSZ Prague
C. sunki HORT. ex TAN.
Sunkat I.Hazmukova 08/2005
C.unshiu MARC. Mandarin
Ayky
Aeurelia Sotchi Russia
Clauselina Viveros Valsol Spain
Cernomorskij R.Tolde 02/2004
Gasimoto Russia
Grusevidnyj Sotchi Russia
Hasimoto, klon Iniasel 328 - 1 Viveros Sevilla Ondara 1993 Spain
Chahara PIK Neretva Opuzen 1994 Croatia
Ichimaru M. Vujina - Kastel Croatia
Iveria K.Urban 04/2008 Gagra Georgia - Abchaz.
Jubilsini
Kartuli Saadreo Gagra Georgia - Abchaz.
Kawano Wase Stan. za juzne kulture Croatia
Kelasurskij Sotchi Russia
Kodorskij K.Urban 2008 Sotchi Russia
Kolchydskij K.Urban 2008 Sotchi Russia
Kuno /tangor ?/ M. Vujina - Kastel Croatia
Micurinec F.M.Zorin Sotchi Russia
Miho Wase Montenegro
Miyagawa , klon 00 A.Bertolami Calabria
Miyamoto (citrus sp. ?)
Nagahashi Georgia - Abchaz.
Okitsu wase PIK Neretva Opuzen 1994 Croatia
Okitsu wase, klon Iniasel 195 - 1 gardencentrum Denia 1995 Spain
Otsu Opuzen Croatia
Owari Unsiu PIK Neretva Opuzen 1994 Croatia
Planellina Bernhard Voss Germany
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Pioner No.80 Zorin Sotchi Russia
Satsuma panache SRA 579 Pepinieres Fourny Lucciana 1997 France - Corse
Satsuma SRA 12 Opuzen Croatia

Silverhill F.M.Zorin Sotchi Russia
Skoro spelyj No.14 Batumi Georgia - Adz.
Slava Vavilova PIK Neretva Opuzen 1990 Croatia

Sotchi Russia
Sotchi Russia

Socinska 23 Sotchi Russia
Suchumskij K.Urban 09/2008 Gulripsi Georgia - Abchaz.
Tanikawa
Tiahara Opuzen 1990 Croatia
Tomono Sotchi Russia
Turecka cervena Gagra Georgia - Abchaz.
Usami Sotchi Russia
Wakayama Opuzen 1996 Croatia
Zorana Rogotnik 1996 Croatia
C.wilsonii TAN. Junos
Ichang Lemon Otto Eisenhut San Nazzaro 2000 Switzerland
Shanguyan Australia
C.yuko HORT. Ex TAN: Junos
Juko (No yuko ! - citrus sp.) Sotchi Russia

Hybrids :

Cedromelo
hybrid C.medica x C.grandis:
Cedromelo Bernhard Voss Germany

Cicitrange
citrange x P.trifoliata
Curafora (Sanford F2 ) - segetrange Bernhard Voss Germany
Venasca (Sanford F2) - segetrange Otto Eisenhut San Nazzaro 2000 Switzerland

Citradia
hybrid:C.aurantium x P.trifoliata:
Citradia (??, no!) perhaps Volkamer lemonOtto Eisenhut San Nazzaro 2000 Switzerland

Citrandarin
C. unshiu x Poncirus trifoliata:
Unsiu x trifoliata Czech variety ITSZ Prague Czech republic
P.trifoliata x C.reticulata Changsha :
Citrandarin  / - 16 ˙C / Bernhard Voss Germany

Bernhard Voss Germany
Citrange

P. trifoliata x C. sinensis :
 Carrizo Otto Eisenhut San Nazzaro 2000 Switzerland
Cunningham clon Livurce Otto Eisenhut San Nazzaro 2000 Switzerland
Morton No 93 Otto Eisenhut San Nazzaro 2000 Switzerland
Rusk J.Rysavy
Rustic Kocmound 03/2004
Troyer Otto Eisenhut San Nazzaro 2000 Switzerland
 Savage ITSZ Prague

Citrangequat
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Citrangequat (some Thomasville) K.Urban
F.margarita x citrange Rusk :
Sinton Bernhard Voss Germany
citrange x kumquat (Fortunella):
Thomasville Bernhard Voss Germany

Citrangeremo
citrange x Eremocitrus glauca:
Citrangeremo Bernhard Voss Germany

Citremon
P. trifoliata x C. limon:
Citremon - author K.Kovac Slovak variety Bo.garden Bratislava  Slovakia
Citremo, cv.USA Otto Eisenhut San Nazzaro 2000 Switzerland

Citrumelo-C.paradisi x P.trifoliata
P. trifoliata x C. paradisi : 
1452 - seedling E.Protopapadakis 03/2008 Crete Greece
BP 2001 Variegata Czech variety orig.Broza-seedling Czech republic
No name Batumi Georgia - Adz.

A.Schmidt 06/2004 Otto Eisenhut Switzerland
SW 4475 - seedling ITSZ Prague
citrumelo(C.paradisi ,Duncan' x P.trifoliata) x C.sinensis ,Succory' :

Bernhard Voss Germany
Citrumelo-C.grandis x P.trifoliata

African Shadock x Rubidoux Z.Cernoch 07/2005
C.maxima x P.trifoliata Z.Kocmound 10/1995 ITSZ Prague

Eremolemon
Eremocitrus glauca x C.limon :
Eremolemon Otto Eisenhut San Nazzaro 2000 Switzerland

Eremoorange
Erem.glauca x C.sinensis :
Eremoorange Otto Eisenhut San Nazzaro 2000 Switzerland

Faustrime
M.australasica x limequat Eustis:
Faustrime Bernhard Voss Germany

Faustrimedin
 M.australasica x C.madurensis - calamondin :
Faustrimedin Bernhard Voss Germany

Ichanquat
C.ichagensis x Nagami (F.margargarita) :

Bernhard Voss Germany
Kumandarin

C.unshiu x F.crassifolia :
Nippon orangequat Bernhard Voss Germany
Fortunella sp. X C.clementina :

Oscar Tintori Pescia 1999
Lemonime

La Valette   Pepinieres Jean Rey La Londe 1998
Limequat

C.aurantifolia Mexican x F.japonica:
Eustis 
Tavares Z.Cernoch 05/2005 D.Hach Germany

Lemonquat
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( C.limon  x Fortunella sp. )
lemonquat  F. M. Zorin Sotchi Russia
Sunquat D.Hach Germany

Mandarin hybrids
C. unshiu x C. clementina:
Satsuma x klementina  F.M. Zorin Russia
C. deliciosa x C. nobilis:
Honey
Kinnow Cuba
hybrid (C.clementina Comune xC.deliciosa Avana ) x tangelo MAPO(C.deliciosa Avana xC.paradisi DUNCAN:
Cami A.Bertolami Calabria 04/2004
Clemapo Delizia A.Bertolami
C clementina x C. tangerine Dancy:
Fortune
C.clementina x tangelo Orlando :
Fairchild

A.Bertolami Calabria
ITSZ Prague

hybrid C.junos x C.reticulata :
Clemyuz 3 -3 Bernhard Voss Germany

Orangelo
C. paradisi x C. sinensis :
Azakichan  ( C.asahikan ? ) Georgia - Abchaz.

Orangequat
Orangequat (kumquat x mandarin) Prague

Siamelo
C.temple x C.paradisi:
Siamelo Edouard Mazzola Menton 2002

Tangelo
A.Bertolami Calabria 2003

Mapo   (Duncan x Avana ) A.Bertolami Calabria
Mapo Variegata
Melinghina Edouard Mazzola Menton 2002
C.paradisi Duncan x C.tangerine Dancy:
Minneola ITSZ Prague
Seminole Bernhard Voss Germany

Tangelolo
C. paradisi x tangelo  Sampson:
Wekiwa Welington  New Zealand

Tangor
C.sinensis x C.reticulata :
Ambersweet orangarin F2 Bernhard Voss Germany
Ellendale Bernhard Voss Germany
Murcott Pepininieres Jean Rey La Londe 1998
Ortanigue gardencentrum Sogunto 1995 Spain
 C.clementina Monreal x C.sinensisTarocco :
Tacle A.Bertolami Calabrie 2001

Citrus sp., hybrids
Continela Botanic Garden Valencia Spain
Boata ( kumquat x C. ? ) Dieter Hach Berlin 2002 Germany
Chimere (311) Menton 2000
Chosta Chosta Russia
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Dioscuria  ( C.limon x ? ) Gulripsi Georgia - Abchaz.
Grosso  ( C.limon x C.grandis ) Sicily 2001
Karlik -  hybrid Sotchi Russia
Karlik
Limonade  ( C.meyeri x C.paradisi ?) Bernhard Voss Germany
Limoncello - hybrid Dr.Pietro Torre Mazzarra,Sicily 2001
Lipo   ( C.limon x C.paradisi ) Oscar Tintori Pescia 1999
Melarosa
Naraneja Mayajigua ( orangelo ? ) Matanzas Cuba
No. 30 ( ? C.junos x ?) Stari Bar Monte Negro
Pomum Adami R.Skoudlin
Reale - triploid hybrid Calabria 05/2004
SP  ( Otahaite x C.ichagensis ) Czech variety, author K.Urban Korytka Czech republic
Tanikawa  (C.grandis x C.sulcata ?) Opuzen Croatia
Upavanskij (Atalantia x C. sinensis) prof. Mamporia Georgia - Abchaz.

Genus Citrus + hybrids
Genus  ATALANTIA

Atalantia
Atalantia ITSZ Prague

Genus  EREMOCITRUS
Eremocitrus glauca (Lindl.) Swing.
Australian desert Antonino Sottile, Falcone Sicily 2001
Erem.glauca x C.reticulata :
Eremocitrus x Shekvasha mandarin Bernhard Voss Germany
E.glauca  x ? :
Eremocitrus glauca - hybrid Bernhard Voss Germany

Genus  FORTUNELLA
Fortunella crasifolia SWING. / Fortunella japonica ? X Fortunella margarita ?/
Meiwa (?)-calamondin ? ITSZ Prague
Fortunella hindsii /CHAMP/ SWING.

D.Hach Germany
Hong Kong kumquat D.Hach
Fortunella japonica /THUMB./ SWING.
Marumi kumquat ITSZ Prague
Fortunella margarita /LOUR./ SWING.
Big Fruit Calabria 2004
Centenial Variegata (hybrid ?) Germany
Nagami kumquat Sotchi Russia
Fortunella obovata HORT. ex Tan.
Fukushu kumquat (or hybrid ?)
Fortunella polyandra (RIDL.) TAN.
Malayan Bernhard Voss Germany

In sum  Fortunella
Genus  MICROCITRUS

Microcitrus australasica /Muell./ SWING.

Microcitrus australasica var.Sanguinea /F.M.BAIL./SWING./
Australian Red Pulp Finger Lime Otto Eisenhut San Nazzaro 2000 Switzerland
Microcitrus australis /PLANCH./SWING.
Austrstralische runde Limette  Bernhard Voss   Germany

In sum  Microcitrus



5
USA
Korea

hotel Laguna

389

Genus PONCIRUS
Poncirus trifoliata /L./ RAF.
Flying Dragon Zd.Cernoch 07/2006
Korean- sedling Broza Botanical garden Bratislava
No name D.Bjeliš Metkovic Croatia
Remontantni Gradac 1990 Croatia
P trifoliata x C. ? :
Trifolis

In sum Poncirus

Genus Atalantia, Eremocitrus, Fortunella, Microcitrus, Poncirus
Genus Citrus + hybrids

In sum familia Rutaceae

Other subtropics fruit

Aktinidia chinensis Olea europaea D.virginiana
Musa basjoo Phoenix dactylifera A.triloba
Diospyros kaki Punica granatum 
 Diospyros lotus Punica granatum Nana 
Feijoa sellowiana Psidium catlleyanum
Ficus carica Vitis vinifera
Laurus nobilis Ziziphus jujuba
Trachycarpus fortunei Cordyline australis


